DESCRIPTION
The HL02RYC Series offers an extensive selection of
input and output voltage combinations to choose from.
These miniature, regulated DC/DC converters come in
24 pin DIP and SMD packages. This small size is pos-
sible through the use of surface mount manufacturing
technologies.
The HL02RYC Series utilizes a 110 KHz push-pull

A
 = +70°C  20  kHr
 TEMPERATURE
 Specification  -25  +70 °C
 Operation  -40  +85 °C
 Storage  -40  +110 °C
Specifications typical at T
A
 = +25°C, nominal input voltage, rated output current unless otherwise specified.
COMMON SPECIFICATIONS
  NOMINAL RATED RATED  INPUT  CURRENT
  INPUT  OUTPUT OUTPUT
  VOLTAGE  VOLTAGE CURRENT MIN LOAD   RATED LOAD EFFICIENCY
    MODEL (VDC) (VDC)  (mA)                       (mA)                      (mA)           (%)
 HL02R05S05YC 5   5   400 70  640 62
 HL02R05S12YC 5   12   166 70  580 69
 HL02R05S15YC 5   15   134 70  580 69
 HL02R12S05YC 12   5   400 40  280 60
 HL02R12S12YC 12   12   166 40  250 67
 HL02R12S15YC 12   15   134 40  250 67
 HL02R15S05YC 15   5   400 30  230 58
 HL02R15S12YC 15   12   166 30  200 67
 HL02R15S15YC 15   15   134 30  200 67
 HL02R24S05YC 24   5   400 15  135 62
 HL02R24S12YC 24   12   166 15  120 67
 HL02R24S15YC 24   15   134 15  120 67
 HL02R05D12YC 5 ±12  ±83 70  640 62
 HL02R05D15YC 5 ±15  ±67 70  640 62
 HL02R12D12YC 12 ±12  ±83 40  270 62
 HL02R12D15YC 12 ±15  ±67 40  270 62
 HL02R15D12YC 15 ±12  ±83 30  220 61
 HL02R15D15YC 15 ±15  ±67 30  220 61
 HL02R24D12YC 24 ±12  ±83 15  135 62
ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS
Specifications typical at T
A
 = +25°C, nominal input voltage, rated output current unless otherwise specified.
HL02R24D15YC 24 ±15  ±67 15  135 62
Note: Other input to output voltages may be available.  Please contact factory.
TDC_HL02RYC.B02  Page 2 of 3
Technical enquiries email: sales@murata-ps.com, tel: +1 508 339 3000www.murata-ps.com
HL02RYC